

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

PLANO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, et al.,

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

THOMAS E. PEREZ, et al.,

DEFENDANTS.

Civil Action No. 4:16-cv-732-ALM

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR EXPEDITED SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR EXPEDITED SUMMARY JUDGMENT (ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)..... 1

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR EXPEDITED SUMMARY JUDGMENT 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 4

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 4

STANDING 8

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. THE NEW OVERTIME RULE’S MINIMUM SALARY THRESHOLD EXCEEDS DOL’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY UNDER THE FLSA 11

 A. The Text Of The FLSA Requires That The White Collar Exemptions Turn On Job Functions 13

 B. Decades Of Administrative Practice And Judicial Decisions Confirm That The White-Collar Exemptions Turn On Job Functions..... 14

 C. The New Overtime Rule Exceeds DOL’s Statutory Authority By Adopting A Salary Test That Is Not A Plausible Proxy For Exempt Job Functions 19

 II. THE NEW OVERTIME RULE’S AUTOMATIC INDEXING PROVISION EXCEEDS THE DEPARTMENT’S AUTHORITY UNDER THE FLSA 21

 A. The Department Lacks Authority To Index The New Overtime Rule’s Minimum Salary Threshold Under The FLSA..... 22

 B. The Department May Not Automatically Index Its Overtime Regulations Without Complying With The Requirements Of the APA..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>10 Ring Precision, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 722 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Buckner v. Armour & Co.</i> , 53 F. Supp. 1022 (N.D. Tex. 1942)	16, 17
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11, 21, 23
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	18
<i>Devoe v. Atlanta Paper Co.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 284 (N.D. Ga. 1941)	17, 18
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	passim
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williams Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	18, 23
<i>Girling Health Care, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 85 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Global Van Lines, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 714 F.2d 1290 (5th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Krill v. Arma Corp.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 14 (E.D.N.Y. 1948)	18
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	23
<i>Lion Health Servs., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 635 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	19
<i>Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA</i> , 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	26
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Perez</i> , No. 16-cv-66, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89694 (N.D. Tex. June 27, 2016), appeal pending (5th Cir.).....	27
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Nevada v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 16-cv-731 (E.D. Tex.) pending	4
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	18
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	12
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....	18
<i>Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Supreme Beef Processors, Inc. v. USDA</i> , 275 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Talbert v. Am. Risk Ins. Co.</i> , 405 Fed. Appx. 848 (5th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Tex. Power & Light Co. v. FCC</i> , 784 F.2d 1265 (5th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)	11, 23
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979)	25
<i>Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Wirtz v. Mississippi Publishers Corp.</i> , 364 F.2d 603 (1966) (Burger, J., sitting by designation).....	18
STATUTES	
52 Stat. 1060	4
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B).....	25
5 U.S.C. § 553(b), (c).....	24
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	30
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	26
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	11
16 U.S.C. § 497c(b)(3).....	23
29 U.S.C. §§ 206.....	5, 24
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(17).....	5, 24
29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(24)	24
29 U.S.C. § 1083(c)(7)(D)(vii)	23
43 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(3)(C)(vii)	24
Fair Labor Standards Act.....	passim
Pub. L. No. 101-583, Sec. 2, 104 Stat. 2871 (1990).....	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 541.100.....	5
29 C.F.R. § 541.200.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 541.300	5
29 C.F.R. § 541.303(d)	5
29 C.F.R. § 541.304(d)	5
29 C.F.R. § 541.400	5
29 C.F.R. § 541.500	5
29 C.F.R. § 541.500(c).....	5
29 C.F.R. § 541.600	6
29 C.F.R. § 541.601	6
29 C.F.R. § 541.607	8, 21
541.29 C.F.R. § 541.400(b)	5
3 Fed. Reg. 2,518 (Oct. 20, 1938).....	14, 15
3 Fed. Reg. 2,518 (Oct. 20, 1938).....	5
5 Fed. Reg. 4,077 (1940)	15, 16
5 Fed. Reg. 4,077 (Oct. 10, 1940).....	6
14 Fed. Reg. 7,705 (Dec. 24, 1949).....	6
23 Fed. Reg. 8,962 (Nov. 18, 1958).....	6
29 Fed. Reg. 9,505 (Aug. 30, 1963).....	6
35 Fed. Reg. 883 (Jan. 22, 1970)	6
40 Fed. Reg. 7,091 (Feb. 19, 1975)	6
69 Fed. Reg. at 22,171	25
69 Fed. Reg. at 22,171–72	22
69 Fed. Reg. at 22,165	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cases	
69 Fed. Reg. at 22,173	14, 19
69 Fed. Reg. at 22,167	6
79 Fed. Reg. at 18,737	22
79 Fed. Reg. 18,737	7
81 Fed. Reg. at 32,419-20	27
81 Fed. Reg. at 32,400	25
81 Fed. Reg. at 32,431	21, 22, 23
81 Fed. Reg. at 32,404	20
81 Fed. Reg. at 32,439	14
81 Fed. Reg. at 32,405	8, 9, 19
81 Fed. Reg. at 32,430	8, 21, 22
81 Fed. Reg. at 32,393	8
29 C.F.R. Part 541	5, 6, 7
